joining us in June 1987. Before joining us, he was Assistant General Counsel of McLean Trucking Company and was in private law
practice prior to 1985.

If current corporate governance proposals of the Board of Directors of the Nasdaq Stock Market are approved and implemented, we
may be required to increase the number of independent members of our Board of Directors and alter the composition and structure of
certain of our Board committees.

37

Table of Contents

PRINCIPAL AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERS

The following table sets forth information as of October 29, 2002 regarding the beneficial ownership of:

 � the selling shareholder;

 � each of our directors;

 � our named executive officers; and

 � each person known to us to beneficially own 5% or more of our common stock.

This information assumes no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option. Unless otherwise indicated, the address for each
shareholder listed in the table is c/o Old Dominion Freight Line, Inc., 500 Old Dominion Way, Thomasville, North Carolina 27360.

Beneficial Ownership Prior to
Offering

Beneficial Ownership
After Offering

Number of
Shares (1)

Percent

Shares Offered

Number of
Shares

Percent

Old Dominion Truck Leasing, Inc. (2)   1,095,876  13.2  1,095,876  —   —
David S. Congdon (3)(6)   1,371,099  16.5  —   1,371,099  13.3
Earl E. Congdon (4)(6)   922,300  11.1  —   922,300  9.0
John R. Congdon (5)(6)   881,646  10.6  —   881,646  8.6
Fidelity Management & Research Company (7)   831,300  9.9  —   831,300  8.1
Dimensional Fund Advisors Inc. (8)   603,600  7.3  —   603,600  5.9
Audrey L. Congdon (9)   517,867  6.2  —   517,867  5.0
John B. Yowell (10)   517,867  6.2  —   517,867  5.0
John R. Congdon, Jr. (11)   480,749  5.8  —   480,749  4.7
Karen C. Vanstory (12)   480,216  5.8  —   480,216  4.7
Susan C. Terry (13)   435,866  5.2  —   435,866  4.2
Jeffrey W. Congdon (14)   431,121  5.2  —   431,121  4.2
J. Wes Frye (15)   13,358  *  —   13,358  *
Joel B. McCarty, Jr. (16)   12,800  *  —   12,800  *
All Executive Officers and Directors as a Group (17) (10 persons)   4,380,395  52.4  1,095,876  3,284,519  31.9

  * Indicates less than one percent.
  (1) Except as described below, each person or group identified possesses sole voting and investment power with respect to the shares

shown opposite the name of such person or group.
  (2) Old Dominion Truck Leasing, Inc. (“Leasing”) is a North Carolina corporation engaged in the full service leasing of tractors, trailers

and other equipment. The voting stock of Leasing is owned by the Earl E. Congdon Intangibles Trust, David S. Congdon, Trustee
(38.2%), John R. Congdon Revocable Trust (38.2%) and members of Earl E. Congdon’s and John R. Congdon’s respective families